Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by Co. Attorney

Date

9 2823

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: County Administration and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 6 OF 2023, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARY OF THE BROOME COUNTY SHERIFF FOR 2024"

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Local Law No. 4 of 1999, as amended by Resolutions 2 and 4 of 2023, states that the salary of the County Executive, Broome County Sheriff, and Broome County Clerk shall be increased by the percentage of increase, if any, of the CPI (Urban Wage Earners, U.S. City Average, Northeast Urban-Cities 50,000-500,000 or equivalent) during the year immediately preceding, and

WHEREAS, it is desired to increase the salary of the Sheriff by \$13,725 above the authorized CPI allowance, to a total amount of \$125,000 as included in the 2024 Recommended Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. ⁶ of 2023, entitled: "A Local Law Increasing the Salary of the Broome County Sheriff for 2024" be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 6 Of 202 3

A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARY OF THE BROOME COUNTY SHERIFF FOR 2024

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Broome, New York as follows:

Section 1. That commencing January 1, 2024 the annual salary of the Broome County Sheriff shall be \$125,000.

Section 2. This Local Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after adoption, or upon approval by a majority of the qualified local electors in the event a permissive referendum is held in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Intro No.	29 A	
Date	10/19/23	
Reviewed by Co. Attorney	AGA	
Date -	10/2/2)	

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: Personnel and Public Safety & Emergency Services Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FROM THE BROOME COUNTY SHERIFF

WHEREAS, it is necessary to create the position of Discharge Specialist at the Broome County Correctional Facility to assist inmates in arranging medical services upon leaving the correctional facility, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request contained in PCR #4593 from the Broome County Sheriff, this County Legislature hereby creates the position of Discharge Specialist, Grade 24S, Union Code 04, CSEA, minimum hourly rate of \$31.53, 40 hours weekly, full-time, budget line 23010003.1010.6001000 effective November 1, 2023.